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President’s Message

“సేవే పరమధరమం — community service is our highest duty, and in 2025 
TAM lived up to this principle in every way.

2025 has been an incredible year for TAM, filled with cultural 
celebrations, sports achievements, youth leadership, community service, 
and several new initiatives that strengthened our organization.

As President, it is my honor to present this year’s progress, the milestones 
we achieved together, and the strong foundation we have built for future 
teams.

I sincerely thank our Trustees, Executive Committee, Youth Committee, 
Volunteers, Annual Members, Bangaru Kutumbam Members, Sponsors, and 
our entire community for their unwavering support throughout the year.
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2025 Executive Committee
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2025 Trustees

Surendhar Reddy 
Chepyala

Reddimadhukara
Bathula

Sushma
Jawabnavis

Sri Ranga
Kureti

Ramesh
Sanapala
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2025 Highlights
• 2025 was a remarkable year of cultural celebrations, community unity, and sports excellence.

• Delivered major events: Sankranthi, Ugadi, Telugu Bhasha Dinotsavam, Dussehra & 

Bathukamma, Vanabhojanalu, and large-scale sports tournaments.

• Hosted one of TAM’s biggest Telugu music concerts, featuring Padma Bhushan Dr. K.S. 

Chithra, a proud moment for our community.

• Introduced Telugu Bhasha Dinotsavam as a new signature cultural celebration to promote and 

honor the Telugu language.

• Strengthened financial transparency and discipline by eliminating self-invoices for day-to-

day operational expenses, allowing them only for cleaners and tips.

• Expanded charity and community service efforts: Legal Seminar, Financial Seminar, Blood 

Drive, and Health Camp as part of our 2025 commitment.

• TAM 2025 Community Commitment: $4,000 total donations to Collierville Police, Fire & Parks 

Departments.

• Improved operations, communication, and coordination across all departments.

• Strengthened partnerships, increased sponsorships, and enhanced community engagement.

• TAM concludes 2025 stronger, more organized, and well-prepared for future leadership.
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2025 Memberships & Sponsorships

2025 Membership Level 2025 Count 2024 Count

Bangaru Kutumbam ($300) 100 58

Package/Family ($125) 220 192

Package/Couple ($100) 31 32

Package/Life Member ($100) 17 13

Package/Single ($50) 17 19

Package/Student ($25) 158 22

Membership ($25) 117 51

Grand Total 660 387

2025 Sponsorship Level 2025 Count 2024 Count

Elite Platinum 4 0

Executive Platinum 11 5

Platinum 16 12

Diamond 18 19

Gold 11 16

Grand Total 60 52

Sponsorship Summary

• Total sponsorships increased from 52 to 60, reflecting 

stronger sponsor engagement in 2025.

• The introduction of Elite Platinum and the growth in 

Executive Platinum highlight the commitment to the 

TAM community.

• Overall sponsorship performance shows improved 

outreach and increased confidence in TAM’s value and 

visibility.

Membership Summary

• Membership grew significantly from 387 to 660, 

demonstrating strong community participation.

• Bangaru Kutumbam and family memberships continue 

to expand steadily.

• Student memberships highlight the success of the 

TAM Student Forum, student engagement, and 

accessibility initiatives.

• Overall growth reflects TAM’s expanding reach and 

inclusive membership strategy.
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Self-Invoices Policy – 2025 Update

What Are Self-Invoices?
Self-invoices are expense claims 

submitted without a vendor receipt, 
typically used when receipts are 

unavailable or for small operational 
expenses.

2025 Financial Discipline Improvement

To strengthen transparency, 
accountability, and audit readiness, TAM 

implemented an updated self-invoice 
policy:

Self-invoices for day-to-day operational 
expenses were eliminated.

Going forward, self-invoices are allowed 
only for Cleaners and Tips (Gratuities)

Why This Change Matters?
- Improves financial transparency

- Reduces audit exceptions

- Ensures clear documentation

- Builds trust with the community 
and sponsors

- Encourages responsible spending

Expected Outcome

A more disciplined, transparent, and 
traceable expense management process 

aligned with TAM’s long-term 
governance goals.



2025 Annual GBM Summary

Shelby County Sports Grant – 2025
$5,000 Grant Awarded to TAM for Cricket Development in Collierville

➢ TAM proudly received a $5,000 Sports Grant from the Shelby County Commissioner’s Office, 

sponsored by Commissioner David Bradford, to support and enhance cricket development efforts in 

Collierville.

Purpose of the Grant

➢ Improve cricket facilities and infrastructure in Collierville

➢ Support equipment needs and ground maintenance

➢ Strengthen youth and adult cricket programs

➢ Promote cricket as a growing and recognized sport in the county

Cricket Tournaments Organized in 2025

Women’s Super 8 Cricket Tournament - Successfully conducted with strong community 

participation and growing interest in women’s cricket.

Men’s T15 Cricket Tournament - A highly competitive and well-attended tournament showcasing 

excellent sportsmanship and community spirit.

Special Thanks to Shelby County Commissioner David Bradford
for recognizing TAM’s contribution to community cricket and supporting the sport’s growth in Collierville.

Spend Category Amount Spent

Women’s Cricket $328.54

Men’s Cricket $2,961.69

Total Spent to Date $3,290.23

Pending Spend $1,709.77
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Financial Leads 2025

Raghu Guntupalli
Treasurer

Rama Mohan Gulla
Joint Treasurer
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TAM 2025 Income Statement (As of Dec 06, 2025)

Current (12/06)
Revenue Details Amount ($)

TAM 2025 Memberships $69,849.33

TAM 2025 Sponsorships $50,325.05

TAM 2025 Other Revenue $77,821.99

TAM 2025 Total Revenue $197,996.37

TAM 2025 Finances Summary
Finance Summary Amount ($)

TAM 2025 Total Revenue $197,996.37

TAM 2025 Total Expenses $170,119.48 

TAM 2025 Total Operation 
Charity Donations $2,500.00

Current Balance $25,376.89

Projected FY25 Expenses

Event Name Projected
Amount ($)

GBM $500.00

Sports/Sports Day $4,000.00

St. Jude Volunteer $300.00

Mr. TAM $4,000.00

Career Connect $1,000.00

Volunteer Party $4,000.00

Pending Reimbursements $2,000.00

Local Charity $1,500.00

Total Projected Expense $17,300

Projected Year-End Surplus (FY25): $8,076.89
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Revenue Trends
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FY2025 Revenue – Other Events

Event Name Amount ($)

Music Fest $49,448.87

Camping $6,680.92

Shelby county – Sports $5,000.00

Charity run $3,290.26

Ugadi Food Stall $1,327.00

Women's Cricket $1,200.00

Golf $1,170.00

Men's Cricket $1,100.00

Ugadi Vendor Booth $1,050.00

Ugadi Non-Members Fees $1,041.88

Sankranti Food Stall $915.00

Volleyball $800.00

Holi & Kite Festival $630.00

Event Name Amount ($)
Bowling $530.00
Sankranti Non-Members Fees $523.51
Mahila Non-Members Fees $485.00
Sankranti Vendor Booth $450.00
Dasara Bathukamma Non-
Members Fees $400.00

Bhanzu’s $385.55

Vanabojanalu Non-Members 
Fees $375.00

Pickle Ball $335.00

Chess and Carrom Food Stall $270.00

Costco gift card $250.00
Chess and Carrom $110.00
Kroger gift card $54.00
Grand Total $77,821.99
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FY2025 Financial Best Practices & Controls

Reimbursement Guidelines –

Summary

✓ Guidelines issued at the 

start of the year

✓ Claims must be submitted 

within 30 days

✓ No self-invoicing allowed

✓ Invoice/receipt required for 

all claims

Quarterly Audits – Summary

✓ Q1, Q2, and Q3 audits 

successfully completed

✓ 95% of reimbursements 

processed before audits

✓ Line-item verification 

attested by two trustees

✓ All audit review 

comments resolved

Accounts Payables – Summary

✓ Checks issued within 30 

days

✓ Accurate tracking of all 

deposits

✓ Check payments used for 

cleaners and restaurants 

(excluding Sankranti & 

Ugadi)
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Self-Invoice Trend Analysis

$72,037.03
$121,552.86

$197,996.37
$36,650.03

$49,873.93
$2,880.00

0

50000

100000

150000

200000

250000

FY23 FY24 FY25

Past 3 years - Self Invoices

Total Revenue Self Invoices Amount

% of Total Rev Count

FY25 Self Invoices 1.45% 10
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Cash Payment Trend Analysis
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2025 Annual GBM Summary

$1,823.64
$1,323.78

$8,076.89

0

1000

2000

3000

4000

5000

6000

7000

8000

9000

FY23 FY24 FY25

Past 3 years – YOY Saving

Total Savings

Projected Year-End Surplus (FY25): $8,076.89

Financial Savings Overview 



2025 Annual GBM Summary

Key Achievements & Milestones

1.46%
Self-Invoice Reduction

Only 10 self-invoices totaling $2,880 of 
total revenue, primarily for cleaners, tips, 

and security services.

95%
Audit Coverage

Strong reimbursement coverage across all 
quarterly audits with trustee attestation.

01

Digital Check-In Process

Streamlined membership check-in

02

Enhanced Ticket Tracking

Improved revenue monitoring and accountability

03

Timely Event Reimbursements

All major events processed on schedule

04

External Audit Initiative

Establishing compliance standards for future
growth
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FY2025 Charity Financial Summary

Charity Details Amount ($)

Donations Received from the Community $650.00

Youth Food Stall $840.15

Charity Run $892.79

Kroger Rewards $54.00

TAM 2025 Charity Contributions from Operations $2,277.56 

Total Funds Revenue $4,714.50

Charity Financial Status – 2025 (To Date)
• Charity Spent So Far:

Donation to Collierville Fire Department – $1,500

Donation to Collierville Parks - $1,000

• Net Available Amount for Charity (2025): $2,214.50
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FY2025 Balance Sheet – As of Dec 06, 2025
ASSETS
Cash (Operating Account) $30,083.98
Cash (Charity Account) $15,271.74

Business Money Market $17,403.54
Inventory $850.00

Current Assets $63,609.26

Long Term Assets (CD) $61,182.35

Total Assets $124,791.61

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable $24,365.03
Current Liabilities $0.00
Long Term Debt $0.00

Total Liabilities $24,365.03

Net Equity $100,426.58
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2025 Events Summary

Madhu Addagada
Secretary

Naveen Kumar Pavuluri
Joint Secretary
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2025 Event Highlights

Event Date Venue

Sankranthi Competitions & Bhogi Pallu 1/12/2025 Aashiana Hall

Sankranthi Sambaralu 2/8/2025 White Station High School

Rangoli Competitions 3/2/2025 Rolling Meadows

Immigration and Legal Insights Seminar 3/16/2025 Aashiana Hall

Ugadi Vedukalu 4/5/2025 West Collierville Middle 
School

Cooking at Temple for Yagnam event 4/13/2025 ICCT Temple

Meet & Greet with Director Srinu Vaitla 4/21/2025 Aashiana Hall

Mobile Food Pantry volunteering 5/10/2025 Memphis Church, TN

Mother's Day - Fun Run 5/11/2025 Johnson’s Park

Run for Fun 5/18/2025 –
06/06/2025 Johnson’s Park

Charity Run on Father's day 06/15/2025 H.W Cox Park

Blood Donation Camp 7/19/2025 Aashiana Hall

Financial Seminar 7/19/2025 Aashiana Hall

A total of 42 events have been successfully conducted to date, spanning cultural, youth, sports, 
social, and community service programs.
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2025 Event Highlights

Event Date Venue

Free Kids Math Webinar with Bhanzu 7/19/2025 Online

Camping Trip 8/2/25 - 8/3/25 Chickasaw State Park

Health Camp 8/17/25 Aashiana Hall

Community Volunteering for Senior’s Day 8/23/25 Seniors Living, Bartlett

Ganesha Float 8/30/25 ICCT Temple

Telugu Bhasha Dinotsavam 9/6/25 ICCT Temple

TAM Mahila 9/12/25 Pickering Centre

Dussera & Bathukamma 9/28/25 Bailey Station Elementary School

Vanabojanalu (Picnic) 10/5/25 Wall Doxey State Park, MS

K.S Chithra's Music Concert 10/19/25 The Coronet

Banquet Dinner with K.S. Chithra & Team 10/21/25 The Great Hall

India Fest 11/01/25 Agri Center

Youth Volunteer Party 11/23/25 Aashiana Hall

St Jude Marathon Event Volunteer 12/06/25 HS #75, 58 Mill Ave at Front St
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2025 Scheduled Events

Event Date Venue

Volunteer Party 12/12/25 Aashiana Hall

Sports Day 12/13/25 Aashiana Hall

Mr. TAM – Boys Team-Building Event TBD TBD

Student Career Connect TBD UofM
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What’s New in 2025

LED Screen Setup for Ugadi

• Implemented LED screen technology to enhance the visual experience

• Delivered a modern presentation while remaining within the décor budget

Telugu Bhasha Dinotsavam

• Introduced Telugu Bhasha Dinotsavam as a dedicated cultural and language celebration

• Honored by the presence of Padma Bhushan Dr. Yarlagadda Lakshmi Prasad as the Chief Guest

Community Camping Program

• Launched TAM’s first-ever community camping event

• Attracted strong participation with ~150 members

Blood Donation & Health Camp

• Organized an integrated Blood Donation, achieved participation from 60+ blood donors.

• Organized a dedicated Health Camp to promote preventive care and wellness within the TAM 

community.

Students Forum

• Successfully inaugurated the TAM Students Forum

• Received an enthusiastic response from Telugu students across Greater Memphis
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What’s New in 2025

Additional 2025 Milestones

• Secured a $5,000 City grant to support sports/cricket initiatives

• Successfully hosted the prestigious K.S. Chithra Live Concert

• Recognized two Padma Bhushan awardees (Dr. Yarlagadda Laksmi Prasad Garu and K.S . 

Chithra Garu)

• Ensured the timely execution of all events through strong planning and coordination

• We reinstated the TAM Ganesha Float tradition that was observed before 2019.
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Sankranthi
• Successfully hosted the TAM 2025 Sankranthi celebrations with 1,100+ attendees, delivering 

one of the largest and most vibrant cultural gatherings of the year.

• Coordinated cultural programs, food arrangements, stage management, and volunteer support to 

ensure a festive and seamless experience for all participants.
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Ugadi
• Successfully hosted the TAM 2025 Ugadi celebrations with an outstanding turnout of approximately 

1,100 attendees, making it one of the year’s most vibrant cultural gatherings.

• Introduced the first-ever LED screens integrated with themed décor to elevate cultural performances 

and enhance the overall visual experience for attendees.
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Camping Trip
• Organized the TAM 2025 Camping Trip with 150+ participants, providing a memorable overnight 

community experience.

• Coordinated logistics, safety, food, and volunteer support to ensure a smooth and enjoyable event 

for all attendees.

• Offered engaging activities, including open-air movie screening, campfire, and group games, making 

it a fun and interactive experience for families.
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Legal and Financial Seminars

• Hosted Legal and Immigration seminars on 

student visas, H-1B guidance, DMU 

considerations, and criminal legal awareness 

for the community.

• Organized a Financial seminar covering 

retirement planning, wealth and legacy 

protection, tax and estate preparation, and 

smart investing strategies.
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TAM 2025 Blood and Health Camps

• Organized a successful blood drive with 

Vitalant, resulting in 50 units of blood 

donated by community members.

• Hosted a comprehensive health camp with 

50+ participants receiving free health 

screenings and wellness guidance.
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Ganesha Float
The evening featured a devotional procession, traditional Vinayaka Nimajjanam rituals, and a vibrant 

community gathering celebrating culture, faith, and unity.
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Telugu Bhasha Dinotsavam

• Hosted the first-ever Telugu Bhasha Dinotsavam with around 400 attendees, celebrating the 

richness of the Telugu language and culture.

• Featured 80+ participants in cultural performances—including poetry, storytelling, and literary 

showcases—strengthening Telugu learning and cultural pride.
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Dussehra & Bathukamma
• Celebrated TAM 2025 Dussehra & Bathukamma with about 550 attendees, creating a vibrant and 

festive community gathering.

• Organized traditional Bathukamma activities and cultural programs that highlighted Telangana 

traditions and brought families together.
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Vanabhojanalu
• Hosted a lively TAM 2025 Vanabhojanalu/Picnic with around 800 attendees, bringing families 

together for a fun-filled outdoor community gathering.

• Arranged traditional Vanabhojanalu lunch, games, music, and family activities, creating an 

enjoyable cultural and recreational experience for all age groups.
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K.S. Chithra’s Music Concert
• Hosted the most significant musical event in TAM history with the legendary K.S. Chithra 

delivering a captivating live performance.

• Ensured smooth execution through well-coordinated stage production, logistics, and volunteer 

support.
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TAM Gives Back- Charity 2025

Rajani Korukonda
Vice President

Chandra Malla
Co-Vice President
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Highlighted our volunteer 
projects and impact during the 

Ugadi celebration

Charity – 2025 Highlights
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Charity Run – Financial Snapshot

• Funds Raised: $3,290.26

• Total Expenditure: $2,397.47

• Net Amount Generated: $892.79

Charity – 2025 Highlights
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Charity – 2025 Highlights
Volunteered at the Mobile Food Pantry, where team members helped distribute food to families in 

need at a Memphis church in Tennessee.
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Volunteered and engaged seniors in a fun 
bingo activity at a Senior Assisted Living 

facility in Bartlett, TN.

Volunteering at Midsouth Food Bank

Charity – 2025 Highlights
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Charity – 2025 Highlights

TAM 2025 Community Commitment: $4,000 total donations to Collierville Police, Fire & Parks 

Departments

$1,500 each to Police & Fire | $1,000 to Parks Department | Check handed over to Fire & 

Parks Departments 

Funded through Charity Run Proceeds, supported by operational funds if required

Reinforces TAM’s dedication to supporting local public services and community well-being
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Charity – 2025 Highlights
Volunteered at the St. Jude Hydration Station, providing water and support to marathon participants 

and contributing to a meaningful community cause.



2025 Annual GBM Summary

School and Hostel near Tirupati for the mentally challenged, School for the hearing impaired, helping 
widows, and divorced with a job in taking care of the kids

Prosthetic limbs – Through Rotary Trust
Custom-made to fit the person.

Abhaya Kshethram is a home for physically and mentally challenged orphans, destitute women 
and aged people in Tirupati, Andhra Pradesh, India

Artificial limbs-Rotary Trust

Arunodaya Mano Vikasa Kendram - Bhimavaram

Sri Vyasa Avasam – Warangal

Abhaya Kshetram - Tirupati

Mallikamba Institute of Mentally Handicapped & Associated Disabilities -
Hanumakonda

Provides Girijana and Adivasi kids with a safe place to learn and grow

NGO to Rehabilitate Intellectually Disabled Children

TAM will continue supporting past causes through ongoing donation efforts and may extend support to an 
additional organization based on community recommendations and funding availability.

Charity – 2025 Highlights
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Cultural Team 2025

Srujana Koteru
Cultural Secretary

Manasa Kondaveeti
Joint Cultural Secretary
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Cultural – 2025 Highlights
సెంక్ర ెంతిపోటీలు, భోగిపళ్ల వేడుకలు:

పోటీలలోపాలొ్గన్న వారు: 11 విభాగాలో్ల 90 మంది.

పర ధాన్ అెంశాలు: విశేష వేషధారణ, తేనె పలుకులు , గీతంజలి, సంగీత పర దరశ నలు, 

చితర లేఖనం, పండుగల 3D నమూనాలు, వంటల పోటీ, రివ్వు న ఎగిరే గాలిపటం పోటీ.

అభిపార యెం: పోటీలు సంక్ర ంతి సంబరాల వాతవరణాన్ని తలపంచాయి.

సెంక్ర ెంతి సెంబరాలు:

సెంసక ృ తిక క్ర్య కరమాలలోపాలొ్గన్న వారు: 100+

పర దర్శ న్లు: నాట్య వినోదెం – నృ తయ పర దరశ నలు, రంగసథ ల పర దరశ నలు –
(నాటక్లు/సి్క టో్ల)

పర ధానాెంశాలు: పోర మో వీడియోలు, టీమ్ వెలి మ్ రీల్్స , గాయకుల పర దరశ నలు.

అభిపార యెం: వినోదభరితంగా, గాయకుల పర దరశ న పర తేయ క ఆకరష ణగా న్నలిచింది.

అత్యయ తత మ సంపర దాయవేషధారణల్ల వచిి న వారికి బహుమత్యలు, అలాగే Early 
Bird Raffle బహుమత్యలదాు రా అదనపు ఉత్ హాని్న కలిగించారు.

బహిర్ెంగ ర్ెంగవల్లల కళాపోటీలు: 

రంగుల హరివిలోు లాంటి అద్భు తమైన డిజైనో్ల అందరినీ ఆకట్లు కునిా యి.

అభిపార యెం:ఈ పోటీలుసృ జనాతమ కతకు వేదికగా న్నలిచాయి, పాలొ్గని వారి పర తిభన్ల

పర తిబంబంచాయి. అత్యయ త్త మ ర్ెంగవలుల లకు బహుమత్యలు అందజేయడం దాు రా

పాలొ్గని వారిల్ల ఉత్ హం మరింత పెరిగింది.
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Cultural – 2025 Highlights
ఉగాది వేడుకలు:

పాలొ్గని వారు: 120+, మొతత ం 32పర దరశ నలు

క్రయ కరమాలు: నాటయ వినోదం, సి్క టో్ల.

సంసి ృ తిక పర దరశ నలు
పర దరశ నలకోసం LED బ్యయ క్‌గ్ర ండ్ స్క్ి ీ న్ కంటంట్సేకరించడం
సవాలుగాఉని పప టికీ, అది ఎంతో సంతృ పత న్నచిి ంది.

అభిపార యం: బ్యగాపర ణాళికబదధ ంగాన్నరు హంచబడింది. టైీ ఫోల్్స
పర దరశ నలట్రర కింగ్‌కి సహాయంగాన్నలిచింది.
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Cultural – 2025 Highlights
తెలుగుభాషా దినోత్ వం

పాలొ్గని వారు: 80 మంది

పర ధాన లక్ష్య ం: తెలుగు సహతయ పోర త్ హం, భాషావారసతు ని్న తరతరాలకు

అందించడం, తెలుగుభాషా వైెభవం, సహతయ సంపద, సంసి ృ తిక అన్లబంధం

మరియుభాషా పరిరక్ష్ణన్ల గురుు చేయడం.

సంసి ృ తిక క్రయ కరమాలు:

ముఖయ అతిథి: పదమ శ్రర , పదమ భూషణ్, సహతయ అక్డమీ అవార్ు గర హీత డా. 

యారోగడ్ లకీష మ పర సద్ గారు

పలోల పర దరశ నలు: నృ తయ లు, కథలు, పదాయ లు, పాటలు

సహతయ పర దరశ నలు: కథలు, కవితలు, నాటికలు

యువతర భాగసు మయ ం: సంకిష పత నాటిక

అభిపార యం: గిడుగురామమూరిు పంత్యలుగారిన్న సమ రించుకుంటూ న్నరు హంచిన

తెలుగుభాషా వైెభవాని్న పర తిబంబంచే అద్భు తమైన క్రయ కర మం. సు చఛ మైన అచి

తెలుగుల్లమాటో్రడుతూన్నరు హంచిన క్రయ కరమాన్ని పెదద లు మరియు TAM 

సథ పకులుఎంతగానో అభినందించారు. తెలుగుల్లముదిర ంచిన ధృ వీకరణ పతర లన్ల

అంద్భకోవడం పాలొ్గని వారిల్లమరింత ఉత్ హాని్న న్నంపంది.
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Cultural – 2025 Highlights

మహిళాక్ర్య కర మెం – Voice, Vision, Victory

● ఈ క్రయ కరమాన్నకి “Voice, Vision, Victory” అనే థీమ్అతయ ంత
అరథ వంతమైనది. ఈ థీమ్ఆధారంగా పర స్కదధ మహళలు తమ
అన్లభవాలు, విజయగాథలు పంచుకోవడం దాు రా పాలొ్గని వారికి
ప్రర రణన్నచిా రు. ఆరోగయ అవగాహన, ఆతమ విశ్వు సం పెంపు, కెరీర్
అభివృ దిధ , నాయకతు నైెపుణాయ లపైె చరి లుఈ క్రయ కరమాన్ని మరింత
విలువైెనదిగామారిా యి. 

● సంసి ృ తిక నృ తయ లు, ఆటలు, నెట్్‌వరిి ంగ అవక్శ్వలుఈ వేడుకకు
పర తేయ క ఆకరష ణగా న్నలిచాయి. ఈ క్రయ కర మం మహళల శకిు , దృ కప థం, 
విజయాని్న పర తిబంబస్తత , పర తి ఒకి రికి కొతత ఉత్ హాని్న న్నంపంది.
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Cultural – 2025 Highlights
దసరా & బత్యకమమ వేడుకలు: తెలంగాణ సంపర దాయాన్నకి పర తీకగా

న్నలిచిన బత్యకమమ వేడుకలు ఈ సంవత్ రం ఘనంగా జరిగాయి. మహళలు
రంగురంగులపూలతోఅందంగా అలంకరించిన బత్యకమమ లన్ల తయారు చేస్క, 
వేదికపైె సమూహంగా పాటలుపాడుతూ, నృ తయ లు చేస్తత ఆనందించారు. 
పూల సోయగం, సంపర దాయ గీతలు, చుటూు ఉత్ హభరితమైన
వాతవరణం ఈ వేడుకన్ల మరింత అందంగామారాి యి
పర ధాన్ ఆకరి్ణలు: దసరా బులో్గడు, బులో్లమమ , చిని పలోలల్ల అత్యయ త్త మ
సెంపర దాయ వేషధార్ణ కేటగిరీలకు బహుమత్యలు, అలాగే అత్యయ త్త మ
బత్యకమమ కోసం ఆకరష ణీయమైన బహుమత్యలు.
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Marketing Leads 2025

Dinesh Ponnuru
Marketing Chair

Anupama Indukuri
Marketing Director
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Marketing – 2025 Highlights

Strategic Improvements’

• We reimagined how TAM demonstrates value to sponsors and members by redesigning 

our entire value proposition framework. The introduction of the Elite Platinum tier created 

new opportunities for deeper business partnerships.

• Every sponsor now receives tailored communication aligned with their business goals, with 

consistent visibility across all major TAM events, including stage presence, LED screens, 

banners, and social media.

Positioning Excellence

• We developed business-focused marketing content across sectors like tech, food, 

education, and retail, positioning sponsors as community partners rather than just 

advertisers.

• This approach strengthened trust, clarified annual membership benefits, and increased 

interest from new members and sponsors within the community.
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Marketing – 2025 Communication
Multi-Channel Strategy

Standardized communication across WhatsApp, email, and event announcements, ensuring 

consistent messaging

Professional Content

Delivered clear and timely communications to community members and sponsors, highlighting 

event successes and conveying strong value propositions.

Event Marketing

Developed event-specific messaging, including invites, reminders, acknowledgements, and 

targeted promotions

Better Transparency

Clear, consistent updates kept everyone informed

Higher Engagement

Event participation increased significantly

Reduced Confusion

Faster information flow improved the experience
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Community Engagement & Key Events
Membership Drives

Organized 2-3 in-person drives at busy Indian grocery locations, engaging new families, 

students, and professionals

Flagship Events

Supported all major programs, including Chitra Live Concert, TAM Camping, and 

Vanabhojanalu, with comprehensive marketing

Sports Engagement

Drove sponsor participation in cricket, volleyball, and pickleball tournaments with strategic 

banner placement

Broader Impact

Increased community touchpoints, membership visibility, and brand recognition across all 

demographics
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Marketing – 2025 Highlights
Success Drivers

Tier-Based Value Marketing

Clear differentiation and benefits at each sponsorship level drove higher commitments

Relationship Management

Personal engagement and consistent follow-up strengthened sponsor confidence and 

retention

Event Visibility

Guaranteed presence across all programs demonstrated tangible value and community 

reach

Strategic Messaging

Professional communication and community involvement strategy enhanced TAM's brand 

credibility

Our success in 2025 showcases the strength of value-driven marketing, transparency, and 

strategic sponsor engagement. Building on this foundation, TAM is well-positioned for 

ongoing growth.
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Future Outlook & Growth Opportunities

Digital Media Expansion

Strengthen YouTube and Facebook presence with consistent professional content.

Sponsor Analytics

Improve sponsor reporting by providing clearer summaries of visibility and 

engagement for each event.

Targeted Segments

Develop marketing specifically for students and young professionals

Retention Systems

Implement loyalty programs and streamlined renewal processes

Thank you for the opportunity and trust.

Proud to contribute to TAM's ongoing success through strategic marketing, increased 

visibility, and long-term sponsor confidence. Together, we're building a stronger, more 

connected community.
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Sports Leads - 2025

Sankee Mummareddy
Sports Chair

Saivivek Sure
Sports Director
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Sports – 2025

Sport Date Venue

Pickleball Tournament 1 01/18/25 YMCA Collierville

Bowling Championship 02/23/25 901 Bowl at Funquest

Chess & Carrom Tournament 03/16/25 Aashiana Hall

Women’s Cricket Super 8 Tournament 04/28/25 –
05/04/25 Halle Park

Golf Tournament 06/22/25 Fair Oaks Golf Club

Pickleball Tournament 2 07/11/25 901 Pickleball

Volleyball Championship 09/20/25 Nikki McCray Park

Men’s T15 Cricket Tournament 08/01/25 –
11/08/25 Nikki McCray Park

Badminton Tournament TBD TBD

Sports Day 12/13/25 Aashiana Hall
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Sports – Pickleball Tournament 1
Kickstarted TAM 2025 sports activities with a high-energy Pickleball Tournament that brought 

together players of all skill levels for an engaging and community-building event.
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Sports – Bowling Championship
Organized a family-inclusive bowling event spanning youth, women’s, and men’s divisions, with 

participation exceeding 150 attendees.
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Sports – Chess & Carrom Tournament 

Organized a community-wide Chess and Carrom tournament that attracted over 150 participants 

across multiple divisions.
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Sports – Women’s Cricket Tournament 
• Led an 8-team women’s cricket tournament at Halle 

Park over two weeks, continuing the foundation laid 

by JP Anna’s inaugural tournament.

• Around 100 enthusiastic women cricketers actively 

participated in the tournament.
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Sports – Golf Tournament 
Organized a sunrise-to-sunset golf tournament in Fair Oaks Golf Club, Oakland, TN, uniting 20 

dedicated players for a full day of spirited competition.
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Sports – Pickleball Tournament 2 
Engaged more than 200 participants across two high-impact events, strengthened by diverse 

sponsorships and collaborative partnerships.
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Sports – Volleyball Championship 
Successfully hosted an action-packed 8-team volleyball tournament over two days at Nikki McCray Park.
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Sports – Men’s Cricket Tournament 
• Successfully hosted a three-month men’s cricket league in Collierville, TN, bringing together 

27 teams and over 600 players.

• Honored by the presence and support of distinguished city officials - Mayor Maureen Fraser, 

Shelby County Commissioner Mr. David Bradford, and Parks Director Mr. Greg Clark, who 

actively encouraged the growth of cricket within the community.
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Sports – 2025 Highlights

Record-Breaking Achievements & Impact

• We didn’t just break records — we set new benchmarks for TAM and the 

community.

• Achieved over 1,200 total event participants across all 2025 initiatives, 

marking an unprecedented level of engagement.

• Successfully hosted the largest-ever Men’s Cricket Tournament in Memphis 

and surrounding areas, featuring 27+ teams and 600+ participants.

• Championed and advocated for one of the largest cricket development grants 

and initiatives in collaboration with Shelby County and Collierville, driving 

long-term growth of the sport (special thanks to JP Anna & DP Anna for their 

leadership and support).

• Expanded strategic reach by establishing new collaborations with multiple 

community partners and sponsors, strengthening TAM’s ecosystem and 

visibility.
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Youth Leads 2025

Nikitha Nimmagadda
Youth Committee Chair

Rohini Kala
Youth Committee Director
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Youth Selections 

• Restructured the youth team positions to align with the executive committee.
• A clear attendance record from the 2024 team enabled a non-biased selection of core team 

members. 

Total Youth Team Members - 85

Youth Development and Community Engagement  

➔ We introduced more role-specific volunteering opportunities that enabled youth team members to 
expand their key skills.

➔ Successfully managed food booths and operations at major community events, providing 
attendees with quality service.

➔ Designed and conducted new events focused on youth growth and empowerment, including 
workshops and skill-building sessions.

➔ Encouraged youth to take on leadership roles in event planning, logistics, marketing, and 
budgeting.

➔ Created impact within the Memphis community by volunteering at Food banks and river reserves. 

Youth - 2025 Highlights
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Youth 2025- Highlights

Youth Events Highlights

Sankranthi Competitions Supported event set up and cleaning

Youth Orientation Understand the vision and set clear goals

Sankranthi Venue, Stage, and food booth operations. 
Money raised - $354.53

Wolf river Tree Planting Planted trees and install bat boxes along Mississippi river

Chess & Carrom Tournament Food & Bake Sale included kathi rolls, brownies, etc.
Money raised - $270

Holi & Kite festival Youth led event – Sold out Holi colors and special décor design

Ugadi Stage, food booth and venue operations. 
Money raised - $211.74

Wolf river earth day Trash pick up, install bat boxes

Women's Cricket Food booth operations and venue cleaning. 
Money raised - $3.88
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Youth 2025- Highlights

Youth Events Highlights

Family Fun Run - Mothers & 
Fathers day

Front desk, Water stations, Clean up, and attendee's support.

Investment Classes Seminar series on the basics of financial planning.

High School Seminar Support and advice to students on ACT/SAT and career paths.

Free community Health camp Patient check-in and support vitals check-up.

Telugu Bhasha Dinotsavam Special Skit performance, Stage Operations and Venue Operations.

Dasara Bathukamma Venue Operations and Food serving.

Vanabhojanalu Organized Games, Food distribution and Venue operations.

Music event Supported day care facilities by engaging kids in games and 
activities.
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Highlights
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Highlights
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Youth 2025 Summary

The President Volunteer Service Award 

(PVSA) was suspended from White House. 

Presented TAM Volunteer Appreciation 

Certificates to recognize and encourage youth 

participation.

Suggestions for next year's team

1. Use the Summer holidays to host youth-led 

events that support the Telugu community 

and the city of Memphis.

2. Create more opportunities for youth to 

participate in major events.

3. Organize youth-led sports events that can 

act as fundraisers. 
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Food Committee 2025

Mahesh Babbula
Food Committee Chair

Padma Reddy Munagala
Food Committee Director
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• The TAM Team made a conscious effort to minimize plastic usage at 

all events by choosing eco-friendly alternatives whenever possible.

• Maintained consistent food service standards across all events, 

ensuring quality and sufficient quantities for all attendees.

• Sourced sweets locally by partnering with restaurants and 

community members to provide high-quality options for TAM events.

• Reduced the number of shipments from India to promote 

sustainability and cost efficiency.

Food Committee - 2025 Highlights
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Food Committee - 2025 Highlights

Attendance exceeded expectations at every event, yet the TAM 2025 team 

ensured food was served to every guest without disruption or shortage.
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Food Committee - 2025 Highlights

• Received full support from the 
President and Secretary, which 
enabled the food team to 
confidently finalize menus, plan 
adequate quantities, and expand 
item selections.

• Secured the best possible prices 
from restaurants while 
increasing the variety of food 
items offered.

• No self-invoices were submitted.



2025 Annual GBM Summary

Food Committee - 2025 Highlights

During the TAM Camping and Picnic events, the team delivered seamless and 

uninterrupted food service to all attendees, greatly enhancing the overall success and 

experience of the events.
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Food Committee - 2025 Highlights
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Creative Team 2025

Sahitya Chodisetti
Creative Chair

Amuktha Marimganti
Creative Director
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Bhogi Pallu Veduka décor, designed with 
traditional aesthetics, featuring reusable floral 
elements and culturally inspired motifs.

TAM-themed traditional rangoli designs 
created for the Rangoli Competition, reflecting 
authenticity and heritage artistry.

Creative – 2025 Highlights
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Sankranthi Sambaralu 
stage décor with culturally 
inspired elements, along 

with a themed photo 
booth and a traditional 
festive entrance setup.

Creative – 2025 Highlights
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Ugadi Vedukalu 
stage décor 
inspired by 

Ganesh motifs, 
complemented by 
a themed photo 

booth and 
beautifully 
designed 
traditional 
entrance.

Creative – 2025 Highlights
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Stage décor and customized 
photo booth setup for the 
Mahila Event

Creative – 2025 Highlights
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Dasara Bathukamma Sambaralu with colorful Bathukamma arrangements and a themed photo booth

Creative – 2025 Highlights
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The photo 
booth for 
Music Night. 
Meet & 
Greet stage 
décor

Creative – 2025 Highlights
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The backdrop for the Director 
Meet & Greet and the photo 
booth for India Fest

Creative – 2025 Highlights
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Web & Social Media 2025

Krishna Chikkala
Web & Social Media Chair

Mahesh Alahari
Web & Social Media Director
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• Redesigned the TAM Memberships page to improve visibility, clarity, and user experience.

• Ensured the TAM website remained stable, secure, and operational throughout the year with 

zero downtime.

• Uploaded all event photos to SmugMug and linked them on the website for easy community 

access.

• Maintained regular updates on events and announcements to keep the community informed 

and engaged.

Web Media - 2025 Highlights
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• As part of TAM’s long-standing tradition, timely communication for 
every event is a core practice. In 2025, our Web & Social Media team 
upheld this standard, delivering 100% accurate, consistent updates
across all platforms.

• For the first time in TAM’s history, we introduced event-themed reels, 
which significantly increased member engagement, excitement, and 
event participation.

• We began this initiative with five creative reels for Sankranthi. After 
seeing the overwhelming response, the community eagerly awaited 
similar content for every event. To meet this enthusiasm, we continued 
producing custom, event-specific reels, making our communication 
more vibrant and interactive throughout the year.

Social Media - 2025 Highlights
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• Reels boosted community excitement and attendance.

• Members began expecting creative reels for every event.

• Total Content Created: 62 Videos & 10 Live Streams.

Web & Social Media 2025- Highlights
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Operations Lead

Janardhan Pagadala
Vice President of Operations
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Operations - 2025 Highlights

• Collaborated with the President, Secretary, Treasurer, and Marketing 

teams to boost memberships and sponsorships, strengthening overall 

TAM 2025 operations.

• Streamlined front-desk processes during major events by supporting 

Treasury and Marketing teams with registrations, payments, and 

attendee coordination.

• Coordinated internal committees, volunteers, and external partners to 

ensure smooth, efficient execution of all TAM operational activities.

• Played a key role in planning and executing major events such as the 

TAM Camping Trip and K.S. Chithra Music Concert, ensuring strong 

logistics and on-ground readiness.
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Educational Lead

Madhusudhan Reddy Alle
Vice President of Education
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Education - 2025 Highlights

• Supported executive teams during major events to ensure smooth and 

efficient operations.

• Organized an engaging online Math seminar for kids in collaboration 

with Bhanju’s, helping students strengthen core math concepts through 

interactive learning.

• We are working to schedule a Career Connect session for university 

students to help them navigate their career paths and explore 

professional opportunities.
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Student Engagement Leads

Chaitanya Muvva
Student Engagement 

Director

Myna Cheekati
Student Engagement 

Director
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Students - 2025 Highlights

• Achieved a significant increase in student memberships compared to previous years 

through focused outreach and engagement.

• Strengthened student connections with consistent on-campus and off-campus interactions.

• Collaborated with the Indian Student Organization (ISO) and Hindu Student Organization 

(HSO) to co-host the University of Memphis Diwali event.

• Used this collaboration to educate students about TAM’s mission, operations, benefits, and 

community impact.

• Set up a dedicated TAM information booth at the Diwali event to attract substantial foot 

traffic and generate high visibility.

• Many students registered after learning about TAM’s resources, volunteer opportunities, 

and career guidance support.

• Significantly increased TAM’s visibility within the student community through active 

participation in events.

• The Diwali engagement served as a key milestone in expanding student connections and 

boosting memberships.
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Our Sponsors
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Our Sponsors
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Our BK Members
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Our BK Members
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Lessons Learnt & Feedback

❖ Strengthen planning and enable earlier execution

❖ Enhance coordination across teams and departments

❖ Optimize operations and event logistics for smoother delivery

❖ Streamline cultural programs with a defined structure and 

timing

❖ Improve sports scheduling and reinforce safety protocols

❖ Establish clear guidelines and expectations for youth 

volunteers

❖ Enhance the overall audience experience through better 

engagement
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THANK YOU!!

❖ Spouses & families of our team and volunteers

❖ TAM community members & event participants

❖ Performers, artists, choreographers, coaches, and umpires

❖ Youth Committee members & parents

❖ Photographers, videographers, and creative teams

❖ Vendors, service providers, and media partners

❖ City officials and community organizations

❖ Friends & well-wishers who supported us throughout the year



Thank you!
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Appendix
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Membership Contacts Trend
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Past 3 years - Memberships

Total Memberships Missing Contact Count

% of Total Rev

FY25 Missing Contact Info 46.00%

FY24 Missing Contact Info 53.00%

FY23 Missing Contact Info 58.00%
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